# SUPREME COURT OF INDIA RECORD OF PROCEEDINGS

### Writ Petition(Civil) No.699/2016

**ASHWINI KUMAR UPADHYAY** 

Petitioner(s)

**VERSUS** 

UNION OF INDIA & ANR.

Respondent(s)

73459/2019 - APPROPRIATE ORDERS/DIRECTIONS, (IA No. IA No. 107427/2018 - APPROPRIATE ORDERS/DIRECTIONS, IA No. 39027/2020 APPROPRIATE ORDERS/DIRECTIONS, ΙA No. 136819/2017 CLARIFICATION/DIRECTION, 54637/2017 No. ΙA CLARIFICATION/DIRECTION, ΙA No. 81287/2018 CLARIFICATION/DIRECTION, ΙA No. 2029/2020 CLARIFICATION/DIRECTION, IA No. 54552/2017 - DIRECTIONS, 146933/2018 - EXEMPTION FROM FILING O.T., IA No. 130543/2018 -EXEMPTION FROM FILING O.T., IA No. 103522/2019 - EXEMPTION FROM FILING O.T., IA No. 107431/2018 - EXEMPTION FROM FILING O.T., No. 61324/2017 - I/A FOR PERMISSION TO AMEND THE PRAYER ON BEHALF OF PETTION, IA No. 81286/2018 - INTERVENTION APPLICATION, No. 2027/2020 - INTERVENTION APPLICATION, IA No. 127368/2018 -INTERVENTION APPLICATION, IA No. 2083/2019 58124/2017 - INTERVENTION/IMPLEADMENT, IA No. APPLICATION, No. 57812/2017 - INTERVENTION/IMPLEADMENT, IA No. 127023/2018 -INTERVENTION/IMPLEADMENT, 71929/2019 ΙA No. INTERVENTION/IMPLEADMENT, IA No. 2085/2019 - PERMISSION TO APPEAR AND ARGUE IN PERSON, IA No. 98425/2019 - PERMISSION TO FILE DOCUMENTS/FACTS/ANNEXURES, 72938/2019 ADDITIONAL ΙA No. PERMISSION TO FILE ADDITIONAL DOCUMENTS/FACTS/ANNEXURES AND IA No. 130542/2018 - STAY APPLICATION)

Date: 31-08-2020 This matter was called on for hearing today.

#### **CORAM:**

HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE N.V. RAMANA

HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE S. ABDUL NAZEER

HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE SURYA KANT

#### For Petitioner(s)

Mr. Vikas Singh, Sr. Adv.

Mr. Gopal Shankarnarayanan, Sr. Adv.

Mr. Ashwini Kr. Upadhyay, Adv.

Mr. Ashwani Kumar Dubey, AOR

Mr. Sandeep Mishra, Adv.

Mr. Manish Kumar, Adv.

### For Respondent(s)

Mr. Aman Lekhi, ASG

Ms. V. Mohana, Sr. Adv.

Ms. Sunita Sharma, Adv.

Mr. R.R. Rajesh, Adv.

Mr. Raj Bahadur Yadav, AOR

Mr. Pranav Sachdeva, AOR

Mr. Balaji Srinivasan, AOR

Mr. Mukesh Kumar Maroria, AOR

Mr. Mohit D. Ram, AOR

Mr. Shiv Ram Sharma, AOR

Mrs. Anil Katiyar, AOR

Mr. Shuvodeep Roy, AOR

Mr. Kabir Shankar Bose, Adv.

Mrs. Swarupama Chaturvedi, AOR

Mr. Abhinav Mukerji, AOR

Mr. Karan Bharihoke, AOR

Mr. V. G. Pragasam, AOR

Mr. S. Prabu Ramasubramanian, Adv.

Mr. Avijit Mani Tripathi, AOR

Mr. Sachin Patil, AOR

Mr. Rahul Chitnis, Adv.

Mr. Mahfooz A. Nazki, AOR

Mr. Polanki Gowtham, Adv.

Mr. Amitabh Sinha, Adv.

Mr. Apoorv Kurup, AOR

Ms. Upama Bhattacharjee, Adv.

Mr. Sunny Choudhary, AOR

Mr. Sanjay Kumar Tyagi, AOR

Mr. Sibo Sankar Mishra, AOR

Mr. Sunil Mind, Adv.

Mr. Rajiv Sinha, Adv.

Mr. Pukhrambam Ramesh Kumar, Adv.

Ms. Anupama Ngangom, Adv.

Mr. Karun Sharma, Adv.

Mr. Aviral Saxena, Adv.

Ms. Rachana Srivastava, AOR

Ms. Aruna Mathur, Adv. Mr. Avneesh Aruputham, Adv.

Ms. Anuradha Arputham, Adv.

Ms. Greetanjali, Adv.

For M/s.Arputham Aruna And Co, AOR

Mr. Jishnu M.L., Adv.

Ms. Priyanka Prakash, Adv.

Ms. Beena Prakash, Adv.

Mr. G. Prakash, AOR

Mr. Kunal Chatterji, AOR

Ms. Maitrayee Banerjee, Adv.

Mr. Pravar Veer Misra, Adv.

Ms. Uttara Babbar, AOR

Ms. Bhavana Duhoon, Adv.

Mr. Manan Bansal, Adv.

Mr. Abhinav Mukerji, AAG

Ms. Bihu Sharma, Adv.

Ms. Pratishtha Vij, Adv

Mr. Siddhesh Kotwal, Adv.

Ms. Ana Upadhyay, Adv.

Ms. Astha Sharma, AOR

Ms. Hemantika Wahi, AOR

## Intervenor-in-person

Mr. Kabir Dixit, AOR

Mr. P. V. Yogeswaran, AOR

Mr. Ashok Mathur, AOR

Mr. Anil Grover, Sr.AAG, Haryana

Ms. Noopur Singhal, Adv.

Mr. Rahul Khurana, Adv.

Mr. Satish Kumar, Adv.

Mr. Sanjay Kumar Visen, AOR

Ms. Shashi Juneja, Adv.

Mr. Satish pandey, AOR

Mr. Manoj Gorkela, Adv.

Ms. K. Vaijayanthi, Adv.

Ms. Manisha Chava, Adv.

For M/s.Gorkela Law Office, AOR

4

Mr. Annam D. N. Rao, AOR

Mr. Anandh Kannan N., AOR

Mr. M. Yogesh Kanna, AOR

Mr. Tapesh Kumar Singh, AOR

Mr. Aditya Pratap Singh, Adv.

Mr. Naresh K. Sharma, AOR

Mr. Vijay Hansaria, Sr.Adv.(AC)(N.P.)

Ms. Sneha Kalita, AOR

Mr. G. N. Reddy, AOR

Mr. Anil Shrivastav, AOR

M/S. K J John And Co, AOR

Mr. P.N. Ravindran, Sr. Adv.

Mr. T. G. Narayanan Nair, AOR

Mr. Suhaan Mukerji, Adv.

Mrs. Liz Mathew, Adv.

Mr. Vishal Prasad , Adv.

Mr. Abhishek Manchanda, Adv.

For M/s.PLR Chambers And Co., AOR

Mr. Ambhoj Kumar Sinha, AOR

Mr. Pratap Venugopal, Adv.

Ms. Surekha Raman, Adv.

Ms. Ayushi Gaur, Adv.

Mr. Akhil Abraham Roy, Adv.

Mr. V. N. Raghupathy, AOR

Mr. M. Shoeb Alam, AOR

Dr. Rajesh Pandey, Adv.

Ms. Aswathi M.K., AOR

Mr. Arjun Garg, AOR

Ms. Shrutika Garg, Adv.

Mr. Ranjan Mukherjee, AOR

Mr. Raghvendra Kumar, Adv.

Mr. Anand Kumar Dubey, Adv.

Ms. K. Enatoli Sema, AOR

Mr. Amit Kumar Singh, Adv.

Mr. P. S. Sudheer, AOR

Mr. Pravin H. Parekh, Sr. Adv.

5

Mr. Sameer Parekh, Adv.

Mr. Kshatrshal Raj, Adv.

For M/s. Parekh & Co., AOR

Mr. Aniruddha P. Mayee, AOR

Mr. K.V. Jagdishvaran, Adv.

Ms. G. Indira, AOR

Mr. Anupam Raina, AOR

Ms. Radhika Gautam, AOR

UPON hearing the counsel the Court made the following O R D E R

The Court is convened through Video Conferencing.

Heard Mr. Vikas Singh, learned Senior counsel appearing for the petitioner, Ms. V. Mohana, learned Senior counsel appearing for the Union of India, Mr. A.D.N. Rao and and other learned counsel appearing for the respondents at length.

We have perused the Office Report dated 31-8-2020.

As per the said Office Report, 22 High Courts have already submitted their Reports in compliance of this Court's Order dated 5-3-2020.

The High Court of Delhi at New Delhi, High Court of Jammu & Kashmir and High Court of Manipur have not submitted their respective Reports so far in compliance of the aforesaid order of this Court.

Mr. Vikas Singh, learned Senior counsel appearing for the petitioner has brought to our attention the Interlocutory Application No.61324 of 2017 filed by him seeking permission to amend the prayer in the Writ Petition.

So far as the application seeking amendment of prayer in the Writ Petition is concerned, we will consider the same on the next date of hearing.

We would like to clarify that the pendency of the present matter shall not come in the way of expeditious disposal of the cases relating to the elected representatives (sitting or former).

6

On the next date of hearing, we will consider giving certain directions to the Hon'ble Chief Justices of different High Courts about monitoring of the cases as well as for taking steps for expeditious disposal thereof which are pending for a long time.

The High Courts which have not yet filed their Reports are directed to file the same within a period of four days from today.

List the matter on Thursday, the 10th September, 2020.

(VISHAL ANAND)
COURT MASTER (SH)

(RAJ RANI NEGI) ASSISTANT REGISTRAR