

ITEM NOS.302+303 TO 303.2 Court 1(Video Conferencing) SECTION PIL-W

S U P R E M E C O U R T O F I N D I A
R E C O R D O F P R O C E E D I N G S

Writ Petition(Civil) No.699/2016

ASHWINI KUMAR UPADHYAY

Petitioner(s)

VERSUS

UNION OF INDIA & ANR.

Respondent(s)

(MR. VIJAY HANSARIA, (SR.ADV.) IS AMICUS CURIAE IN THE INSTANT MATTER)

IA No. 73459/2019 - APPROPRIATE ORDERS/DIRECTIONS, IA No.107427/2018 - APPROPRIATE ORDERS/ DIRECTIONS, IA No. 39027/2020 - APPROPRIATE ORDERS/ DIRECTIONS, IA No. 54637/2017, -CLARIFICATION/ DIRECTION, IA No. 81287/2018 - CLARIFICATION/DIRECTION IA No. 2029/2020 - CLARIFICATION/DIRECTION, IA No. 136819/2017 - CLARIFICATION/ DIRECTION, IA No. 143394/2021 - CLARIFICATION/ DIRECTION, IA No. 108743/2021 - CLARIFICATION/DIRECTION, IA No. 54552/2017 - DIRECTIONS, IA No. 101624/2021 - EXEMPTION FROM FILING O.T., IA No. 107431/2018 - EXEMPTION FROM FILING O.T., IA No. 146933/2018 - EXEMPTION FROM FILING O.T., IA No. 130543/2018 - EXEMPTION FROM FILING O.T., IA No. 103522/2019 - EXEMPTION FROM FILING O.T., IA No. 127368/2018 - INTERVENTION APPLICATION, IA No. 2083/2019 - INTERVENTION APPLICATION, IA No. 81286/2018 - INTERVENTION APPLICATION, IA No. 2027/2020 - INTERVENTION APPLICATION, IA No. 57812/2017 - INTERVENTION/IMPLEADMENT, IA No. 108742/2021 - INTERVENTION/IMPLEADMENT, IA No. 127023/2018 - INTERVENTION/IMPLEADMENT, IA No. 71929/2019 - INTERVENTION/IMPLEADMENT, IA No. 127553/2020 - INTERVENTION/IMPLEADMENT, IA No. 58124/2017 - INTERVENTION/IMPLEADMENT, IA No. 2085/2019 - PERMISSION TO APPEAR AND ARGUE IN PERSON, IA No. 72938/2019 - PERMISSION TO FILE ADDITIONAL DOCUMENTS/FACTS/ANNEXURES, IA No. 98425/2019 - PERMISSION TO FILE ADDITIONAL DOCUMENTS/FACTS/ANNEXURES & IA No. 130542/2018 - STAY APPLICATION)

Writ Petition(Criminal) No.442/2021

(IA No. 146977/2021 - EX-PARTE STAY & IA No. 137664/2021 - EXEMPTION FROM FILING O.T.)

WITH W.P.(Cr1.) No. 444/2021 (PIL-W)

(FOR ADMISSION and IA No.138988/2021-EXEMPTION FROM FILING O.T.)

W.P.(Cr1.) No. 443/2021 (PIL-W)

(FOR ADMISSION and IA No.138428/2021-EXEMPTION FROM FILING O.T.)

Date : 15-11-2021 These Writ Petitions along with applications were called on for hearing today.

CORAM :

HON'BLE THE CHIEF JUSTICE
HON'BLE DR. JUSTICE D.Y. CHANDRACHUD
HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE SURYA KANT

For Petitioner(s)

Mr. Ashwani Kumar Dubey, AOR

Mr. Kapil Sibal, Sr. Adv.
Mr. Lzafeer Ahmad B.F., AOR
Mr. Nizam Pasha, Adv.
Mr. Jubair Ahmed Khan, Adv.
Mr. Aditya Samaddar, Adv.
Mr. Ahmad Ibrahim, Adv.

For Respondent(s)

Mr. Vijay Hansaria, Sr. Adv. (A.C.)
Ms. Sneha Kalita, AOR

Mr. Tushar Mehta, SG
Mr. Rajat Nair, Adv.
Ms. Neela Kedar Gokhale, Adv.
Mr. Mohd. Akhil, Adv.
Mr. A.K. Sharma, AOR

Mr. Pranav Sachdeva, AOR
Mr. Balaji Srinivasan, AOR
Mr. Mukesh Kumar Maroria, AOR

Mr. Sidhant Kumar, Adv.
Mr. Sahil Tagotra, AOR

Mr. Avijit Mani Tripathi, Adv.
Mr. Daniel Lyungdoh, Adv.
Mr. T.K. Nayak, Adv.

Mr. Shiv Ram Sharma, AOR
Mr. Vishwaditya Sharma, Adv.
Mr. Maalvinder Singh, Adv.

Ms. Deepanwita Priyanka, AOR

Mr. Karan Bharihoke, AOR
Mr. Shovan Mishra, AOR
Ms. Hemantika Wahi, AOR

Mr. Pukhrambam Ramesh Kumar, AOR
Ms. Anupama Ngangom, Adv.
Mr. Karun Sharma, Adv.

Mr. Annam D. N. Rao, AOR

Mr. Anupam Raina, AOR
Mr. Sunando Raha, Adv.

Mr. Sanjay Kumar Tyagi, AOR

Ms. Taruna Ardhendumauli Prasad, AOR
Mr. Parth Awasthi, Adv.
Ms. Deepika Gupta, Adv.

Mr. Anil Grover, Sr. AAG, Haryana
Mr. Samar Vijay Singh, Adv.
Ms. Noopur Singhal, Adv.
Mr. Rahul Khurana, Adv.
Mr. Sanjay Kumar Visen, AOR
Ms. Babita Mishra, Adv.

Mr. Avneesh Arputham, Adv.
For M/s.Arputham Aruna And Co, AOR

Dr. Joseph Aristotle S., AOR
Ms. Preeti Singh, Adv.
Ms. Ripul Swati Kumari, Adv.
Mr.Sanjeev Kumar Mahara, Adv.

Mrs. Swarupama Chaturvedi, AOR

Mr. Kunal Chatterji, AOR
Ms. Maitrayee Banerjee, Adv.

Mr. E. C. Agrawala, AOR

Mr. Tapesk Kumar Singh, AAG, Jharkhand
Mr. Aditya Pratap Singh, Adv.
Mrs. Bhaswati Singh, Adv.
Mr. Aditya Narayan Das, Adv.

Mr. Sharan Thakur, Adv.
Mr. Mahesh Thakur, AOR
Mr. Siddharth Thakur, Adv.

Mr. Apoorv Kurup, AOR
Ms. Nidhi Mittal, Adv.
Mr. Ojaswa Pathak, Adv.

Mr. P. V. Yogeswaran, AOR
Mr. Anil Shrivastav, AOR
Mr. Satish Pandey, AOR
Ms. Rachana Srivastava, AOR

Mr. Anandh Kannan N., AOR

Mr. Ambhoj Kumar Sinha, AOR

Mr. Raghvendra Kumar, Adv.
 Mr. Anand Kumar Dubey, Adv.
 Mr. Nishant Verma, Adv.
 Mr. Rajiv Kumar Sinha, Adv.
 Mr. Narendra Kumar, AOR

Intervenor-in-person

Ms. K. V. Bharathi Upadhyaya, AOR

Mr. Arjun Garg, AOR
 Mr. Aakash Nandolia, Adv.

Ms. Uttara Babbar, AOR
 Mr. Manan Bansal, Adv.

Mr. Manoj Gorkela, Adv.
 Ms. Preeti Nair, Adv.
 For M/s.Gorkela Law Office, AOR

Mr. Malak Manish Bhatt, AOR

Mr. P.N. Ravindran, Sr. Adv.
 Mr. T. G. Narayanan Nair, AOR
 Ms. Priya Balakrishnan, Adv.

Mr. G. Prakash, AOR
 Ms. Priyanka Prakash, Adv.
 Ms. Beena Prakash, Adv.
 Mr. Manan Sanghai, Adv.

Mr. Abhishek Atrey, AOR

Mr. Sameer Parekh, Adv.
 Mr. Kshatrashal Raj, Adv.
 Ms. Tanya Chaudhry, Adv.
 Ms. Pratusha Priyadarshini, Adv.
 Ms. Nitika Pandey, Adv.
 for M/s.Parekh & Co., AOR

Mr. Ashok Mathur, AOR
 Mr. Naresh K. Sharma, AOR

Ms. Ranjeeta Rohatgi, AOR

Dr. Manish Singhvi, Sr. Adv.
 Mr. Arpit Parkash, Adv.
 Mr.Sandeep Kumar Jha, AOR

Ms. K. Enatoli Sema, AOR
 Mr. Amit Kumar Singh, Adv.
 Ms. Chubalemla Chang, Adv.

Mr. Mahfooz A. Nazki, AOR
 Mr. Polanki Gowtham, Adv.
 Mr. Shaik Mohamad Haneef, Adv.
 Mr. T. Vijaya Bhaskar Reddy, Adv.
 Mr. K.V. Girish Chowdary, Adv.

Mr. Aravindh S., AOR
 A. Lakshminarayanan, Adv.

Ms. Radhika Gautam, AOR
 Mr. G. N. Reddy, AOR

Mr. V. N. Raghupathy, AOR
 Mr. Md. Apzal Ansari, Adv.

Mr. Sandeep Sudhakar Deshmukh, AOR

Mr. Mrinal K. Mondal, Adv.
 Ms. G. Indira, AOR

Mr. Abhimanue Shrestha, AOR

Mr. Abhinav Mukerji, AOR
 Mrs. Bihu Sharma, Adv.
 Ms. Pratishtha Vij, Adv.
 Mr. Akshay Shrivastava, Adv.

Mr. Suhaan Mukerji, Adv.
 Mr. Vishal Prasad, Adv.
 Mr. Nikhil Parikshith, Adv.
 Mr. Abhishek Manchanda, Adv.
 For M/s.PLR Chambers And Co., AOR

Mr. Ranjan Mukherjee, AOR

Mr. Vivek Kolhi, AG, Sikkim
 Mr. Sameer Abhyankar, AOR
 Ms. Yeshi Rincheen, Adv.
 Mr. Abhinav Mishra, Adv.
 Ms. Nishi Sangatani, Adv.

Mr. Shuvodeep Roy, AOR
 Mr. Kabir Shankar Bose, Adv.
 Mr. Ishaan Borthakur, Adv.

Mr. Shantanu Sagar, AOR

Mr. Sunny Choudhary, AOR
 Ms. Aswathi M.k., AOR
 Mrs. Anil Katiyar, AOR

Mr. Pritesh Kapoor, Sr.Adv.
 Ms. Jesal Wahi, AOR

Mr. Sibho Sankar Mishra, AOR

Mr. Chirag M. Shroff, AOR
 Mr. Kabir Dixit, AOR
 Mr. P. S. Sudheer, AOR

UPON hearing the counsel the Court made the following
 O R D E R

The Court is convened through Video Conferencing.

Heard Mr. Vijay Hansaria, learned *Amicus Curiae* and Mr. Kapil Sibal, learned Senior counsel appearing for the petitioners in Writ Petition (Crl.) Nos.442/2021, 444/2021 and 443/2021.

As prayed, list the matters on Wednesday, the 24th November, 2021.

In the meantime, learned *Amicus Curiae* and Mr. Kapil Sibal, learned Senior counsel are directed to file their respective written submissions in Writ Petition (Crl.) Nos.442/2021, 444/2021 and 443/2021 before the next date of hearing.

(VISHAL ANAND)
 ASTT. REGISTRAR-cum-PS

(R.S. NARAYANAN)
 COURT MASTER (NSH)

Case cited by Mr. Vijay Hansaria:-

(2017) 14 SCC 809